

No. 19-60071

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STP NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROCK BROIDO

Supervisory Attorney

MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-2996

(202) 273-2914

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities	iv
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The Company’s operations and organizational structure.....	5
B. Unit supervisors implement the Authorized Work Schedule and deviate from it only when permitted by Company procedural manuals.....	7
C. Unit supervisors perform ministerial tasks for the crew	10
D. Unit supervisors do not have any meaningful role in disciplining other crew members.....	11
E. Unit supervisors and other employees participate in a reward-points program.....	12
II. Procedural history	13
A. The representation proceeding	13
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding.....	16
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	16
Summary of argument.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Argument.....	20
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company failed to carry its burden of proving that the Company’s “unit supervisors” are statutory supervisors, and therefore the Company violated sections 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act	20
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	21
B. The Company failed to meet its burden of proving that unit supervisors are statutory supervisors.....	25
1. Unit supervisors do not assign work to employees using independent judgment	25
2. Unit supervisors do not responsibly direct employees using independent judgment	30
3. Unit supervisors do not discipline other employees, or effectively recommend their discipline using independent judgment	37
4. Unit supervisors do not reward other employees using independent judgment.....	41
C. The Company cannot meet its burden of proving supervisory status through secondary indicia alone.....	44
Conclusion	49
Certificate of service	50
Certificate of compliance.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>735 Putnam Pike Operations, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 474 F. App'x 782 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Adams & Assocs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Allied Aviation Serv. Co. of New Jersey v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	38, 40, 44
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of America v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	21
<i>Armour & Co.</i> , 40 NLRB 1333 (1942)	13
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Cook Inlet Tug & Barge</i> , 362 NLRB 1153 (2015)	27
<i>Edward St. Daycare Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 189 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Entergy Miss., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2015)	22, 23, 25, 28, 30, 33
<i>Entergy Miss., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2150 (2011)	22-23, 29
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012)	21, 22, 23, 33, 39, 40, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Globe Mach. & Stamping Co.</i> , 3 NLRB 294 (1937)	13
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006)	29
<i>Hydro Conduit Corp.</i> , 254 NLRB 433 (1981)	47
<i>J. Vallery Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Loparex LLC v. NLRB</i> , 591 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009)	32, 33
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971).....	15-16, 21
<i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011).....	26-27, 32, 45
<i>Memphis Furniture Mfg. Co.</i> , 232 NLRB (1977)	45
<i>NLRB v. Am. Mfg. Co. of Tx.</i> , 405 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1968)	47-48
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Hilliard Dev. Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	21, 22, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Lindsay Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 315 F.2d 709 (5th Cir. 1963)	37
<i>NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	23, 27, 31, 33, 44, 46
<i>NLRB v. Stewart</i> , 207 F.2d 8 (5th Cir. 1953)	37
<i>N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 324 NLRB 887 (1997), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	22, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>Pac Tell Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 817 F.3d 85 (4th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Phelps Cmty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 295 NLRB 486 (1989)	41
<i>Robertshaw Controls Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 958 (1982)	47
<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012)	30, 31, 44, 46
<i>Shaw, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 354 (2007)	41
<i>SR-73 & Lakeside Ave. Operations LLC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 119, 2017 WL 3580355 (2017).....	47
<i>St. Francis Med.</i> , Ctr.-West, 323 NLRB 1046 (1997)	45
<i>STP Nuclear Operating Company</i> 367 NLRB No. 73 (2019)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ten Broeck Commons</i> , 320 NLRB 806 (1996)	38, 41
<i>Thyme Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2018 WL 3040701 (D.C. Cir. 2018),.....	38
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	24
<i>Vencor Hosp.-L.A.</i> , 328 NLRB 1136 (1999)	40
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	35
Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 151	2
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	21
29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	4, 14, 17, 18, 21, 25, 41, 45, 47
29 U.S.C. § 157	17
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	2, 16, 17, 20, 21, 47
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	2, 16, 17, 20, 21, 47
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)	3
29 U.S.C. § 159(d)	3
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	2, 24, 35
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2
Regulations	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(d)	15
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(g)	35
